Australian Capital Territory

Planning and Development (Draft Variation No 308) Direction 2014

Cooyong Street Urban Renewal Area

Notifiable Instrument NI2014-49

made under the

Planning and Development Act 2007, section 76 (Minister's powers in relation to draft plan variations)

Under the *Planning and Development Act 2007*, s76(3)(b)(iii), the Minister responsible for planning returned draft variation No 308 –Cooyong Street Urban Renewal Area to the planning and land authority, within the Environment and Sustainable Development Directorate, on 5 February 2014 and directed the Authority to revise the draft variation as outlined in Annexure A.

Jim Corrigan Delegate of the Planning and Land Authority 11 February 2014

Annexure A



Simon Corbell MLA

ATTORNEY-GENERAL MINISTER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT MINISTER FOR POLICE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES MINISTER FOR WORKPLACE SAFETY AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

MEMBER FOR MOLONGLO

Ms Dorte Ekelund Director General Environment and Sustainable Development Directorate PO BOX 1908 CANBERRA ACT 2601 Dear Ms Ekøfund,

Pursuant to section 76(3)(b)(iii) of the *Planning and Development Act 2007*, I hereby direct the Environment and Sustainable Development Directorate to consider revising DV308 with regard to the recommendations of the dissenting comments to the Standing Committee on Planning, Environment and Territory and Municipal Services Special Report No. 3 October 2013.

After considering and revising DV308 in accordance with the above please complete a final edit and workability check, before submitting the final draft variation for my consideration.

Yours sincerely

Simon Corbell MLA Minister for the Environment and Sustainable Development

5.2.14

ACT LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

London Circuit, Canberra ACT 2601 GPO Box 1020, Canberra ACT 2601 Phone: (02) 6205 0000 Fax: (02) 6205 0535 Email: corbell@act.gov.au Twitter: @SimonCorbell Facebook: www.facebook.com/simon.corbell

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au